THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALMO
BYLAW #729
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CEMETERY OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE BYLAW

WHEREAS the Council for the Village of Salmo, who owns and operates a cemetery, has
established itself as a Board of Cemetery Trustees in accordance with "Cemetery, Interment and
Funeral Services Act", Part 8, Section 37(2);

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Salmo, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS
FOLLOWS:

1. AMENDMENTS

1.1. Schedule “C” of Cemetery Bylaw #603 is hereby repealed and replaced with Schedule
“C” attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

2. ENACTMENT

2.1. If any section, subsection or clause of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by the decision of
any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and shall not
affect the validity of the remainder of this Bylaw.

2.2. This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on the day of adoption.
3. CITATION
3.1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “"Cemetery Amendment Bylaw #729,

2021".
READ A FIRST TIME this 9™ day of March, 2021
READ A SECOND TIME this 23 day of March, 2021
READ A THIRD TIME this 23 day of March, 2021
RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 6" day of April, 2021

Originally Signed By:

Diana Lockwood Anne Williams
Mayor Chief Administrative Officer

| HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE “CEMETERY AMENDMENT BYLAW #729,
2021”.

Anne Williams
Chief Administrative Officer
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Cemetery Amendment Bylaw #729, 2021

SCHEDULE “C”

CEMETERY AMENDMENT BYLAW #729, 2021

1. GRAVE SPACE:

(a)
(b)

Interment Right

Purchase
Resident: $175.00
Non-Resident: $660.00

2. SERVICES:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Opening and Closing of Grave for Interment:
Adult
Child/Infant

Cremated Remains

Allocation to Care
Fund

$57.75
$220.00

Skeleton which has been removed from another cemetery

Interment after 3:30 p.m. Monday to Friday:
Adult/Child/Infant Casket

Cremated Remains
Interment on Saturday or Sunday:

Adult/Child/Infant Casket

Cremated Remains
Interment on Statutory Holiday:

Adult/Child/Infant Casket

Cremated Remains
Open and Closing for Exhumation:

Adult/Child/Infant Casket

Cremated Remains

3. TRANSFER OF LICENCE:

4. INSTALLATION OF MEMORIAL:

With Base (includes $16.50 Care Fund Contribution)

Without Base (includes $27.50 Care Fund Contribution)

Total Amount Payable
by Purchaser

$232.75
$880.00

$420.00
$350.00
$165.00
$420.00

$506.00
$220.00

$605.00
$319.00

$770.00
$484.00

$770.00
$484.00

$27.50

$66.00
$110.00
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