THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALMO

BYLAW #729

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CEMETERY OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE BYLAW

WHEREAS the Council for the Village of Salmo, who owns and operates a cemetery, has established itself as a Board of Cemetery Trustees in accordance with "Cemetery, Interment and Funeral Services Act", Part 8, Section 37(2);

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Salmo, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. AMENDMENTS

1.1. Schedule "C" of Cemetery Bylaw #603 is hereby repealed and replaced with Schedule "C" attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

2. ENACTMENT

- 2.1. If any section, subsection or clause of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Bylaw.
- 2.2. This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on the day of adoption.

3. CITATION

3.1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "*Cemetery Amendment Bylaw #729, 2021*".

READ A FIRST TIME READ A SECOND TIME READ A THIRD TIME RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 9th day of March, 2021 this 23rd day of March, 2021 this 23rd day of March, 2021 this 6th day of April, 2021

Originally Signed By:

Diana Lockwood

Mayor

Anne Williams

Chief Administrative Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE "CEMETERY AMENDMENT BYLAW #729, 2021".

Anne Williams

Chief Administrative Officer

SCHEDULE "C"

CEMETERY AMENDMENT BYLAW #729, 2021

1. GRAVE SPACE:

		Interment Right <u>Purchase</u>	Allocation to Care <u>Fund</u>	Total Amount Payable <u>by Purchaser</u>	
(a)	Resident:	\$175.00	\$57.75	\$232.75	
(b)	Non-Resident:	\$660.00	\$220.00	\$880.00	
2. <u>SERVICES</u> :					
(a)	(a) <u>Opening and Closing of Grave for Interment</u> :				
	Adult			\$420.00	
	Child/Infant			\$350.00	
	Cremated Remains			\$165.00	
	Skeleton which has been	removed from anothe	er cemetery	\$420.00	
(b)	b) Interment after 3:30 p.m. Monday to Friday:				
	Adult/Child/Infant Caske	t		\$506.00	
	Cremated Remains			\$220.00	
(c)	Interment on Saturday of	r Sunday:			
	Adult/Child/Infant Caske	t		\$605.00	
	Cremated Remains			\$319.00	
(d)	Interment on Statutory H	loliday:			
	Adult/Child/Infant Caske	t		\$770.00	
	Cremated Remains			\$484.00	
(e)	Open and Closing for Exh	umation:			
	Adult/Child/Infant Caske	t		\$770.00	
	Cremated Remains			\$484.00	
3. <u>TRANSFER OF LICENCE</u> :				\$27.50	
4. INSTALLATION OF MEMORIAL:					
With Base (includes \$16.50 Care Fund Contribution)				\$66.00	
Without Base (includes \$27.50 Care Fund Contribution)				\$110.00	